505605184 08/05/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5651985

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
SECURICOM (NSW) PT	Y LIMITED)	11/18/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	ТА		
Name:	CJ BURK	E NOMINEES PTY LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT 53,	139 GOODING DRIVE	
City:	MERRIM	AC	
State/Country:	AUSTRA		
Postal Code:	QLD 422		
		-	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	1(0568207	
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ΑΤΑ		
CORRESPONDENCE DA		12)321-4299	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(3 e sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is uns	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	(3 sent to ta provided;	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	(3 e sent to t provided; us	he e-mail address first; if that is uns	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email:	(3 e sent to t provided; us E.	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	(3 e sent to t provided; us E. P.	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic. BRANDON NYKIEL	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(3 e sent to t provided; us E. E. P. C	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic . BRANDON NYKIEL .O. BOX 10395	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(3 e sent to t provided; us E. E. P. C	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic . BRANDON NYKIEL .O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	(3 e sent to t provided; us E. E. P. C	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic BRANDON NYKIEL .O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(3 e sent to t provided; us E. E. P. C	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic . BRANDON NYKIEL .O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US)	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(3 e sent to t provided; us E. E. P. C	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic BRANDON NYKIEL O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL /E. Brandon Nykiel/	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7	(3 e sent to t us E. P. C	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchice BRANDON NYKIEL O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL /E. Brandon Nykiel/ 08/05/2019	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=12838_6_Executed	(3 e sent to t provided; E. P. C MBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchic . BRANDON NYKIEL .O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL /E. Brandon Nykiel/ 08/05/2019 ent#page1.tif	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=12838_6_Executed source=12838_6_Executed	(3 e sent to t us E. P. C MBER: dAssignment	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchice BRANDON NYKIEL O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL /E. Brandon Nykiel/ 08/05/2019 ent#page1.tif ent#page2.tif	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=12838_6_Executed source=12838_6_Executed source=12838_6_Executed	(3 e sent to t provided; E. P. C MBER: dAssignment dAssignment	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchice . BRANDON NYKIEL .O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL /E. Brandon Nykiel/ 08/05/2019 ent#page1.tif ent#page2.tif ent#page3.tif	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(3 e sent to t provided; E. P. Cl MBER: dAssignment dAssignment dAssignment	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchice BRANDON NYKIEL O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL /E. Brandon Nykiel/ 08/05/2019 ent#page1.tif ent#page2.tif ent#page3.tif ent#page4.tif	t via US Mail.
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=12838_6_Executed source=12838_6_Executed source=12838_6_Executed	(3 e sent to t provided; E. P. C. MBER: dAssignm dAssignm dAssignm dAssignm	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen sassignments@brinksgilson.com, pchice . BRANDON NYKIEL .O. BOX 10395 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 12838-6 (642682US) E. BRANDON NYKIEL /E. Brandon Nykiel/ 08/05/2019 ent#page1.tif ent#page2.tif ent#page4.tif ent#page5.tif	t via US Mail.

Assignment of patents

18 November 2017

Assignment of patents

THIS DEED is made the 18th day of November ', 2017

BETWEEN: SECURICOM (NSW) PTY LIMITED (ACN 053 874 089) Unit 53, 139 Gooding Drive, Merrimac, QLD 4226, Australia ("the Assignor")

AND: CJ BURKE NOMINEES PTY LIMITED (ACN 622 158 454) Unit 53, 139 Gooding Drive, Merrimac, QLD 4226, Australia ("the Assignee")

RECITALS

A. The Assignor has been granted certain patents ("the Patents").

B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to apply for or obtain corresponding patents in any country of the Territory.

NOW THE PARTIES AGREE as follows:

Interpretation

1. In this Deed the following definitions apply:

'the Inventions' means all inventions that are the subject of the Patents.

'the Patents' means the patents set out in Schedule 1.

'the Territory' means all countries as shown on the patents.

Consideration

2. In consideration for the payment by the Assignee to the Assignor of the sum of \$1.00 (GST exclusive) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee:

- (1) the benefit of the Patents and all rights arising from them;
- (2) all corresponding rights obtainable in the Territory in respect of the Inventions; and
- (3) all rights, powers, liberties, and immunities associated therewith.

Execution

3. The Assignor must at the expense of the Assignee do all acts and execute all documents necessary to transfer to the Assignee title to the Patents. In the event of default the Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee as the Assignor's attorney for such purpose.

Costs

4. All fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Assignor in connection with enabling the Assignee to be registered as the sole owner of the Patents are to be borne and paid by the Assignee.

GST

5. The parties agree that all amounts payable under this Agreement are exclusive of GST.

913

PATENT

REEL: 049955 FRAME: 0304

6. In any Taxable Supply under this Agreement the Assignee must, subject to the Assignor providing the Recipient with a Tax Invoice, pay to the Assignor an additional amount on account of the GST payable in respect of the Taxable Supply within fourteen (14) days of receiving that Tax Invoice.

Delivery of documents

7. The Assignor must deliver up to the Assignee on request all certificates of title, papers, plans, reports, laboratory notebooks and other relevant documentation and items in relation to all the rights agreed to be assigned pursuant to cl 2.

Warranty and indemnity

8. (1) The Assignor warrants to the Assignee that:

(a) neither the execution of this Deed nor the performance by the Assignor of its obligations will cause the Assignor to be in breach of any agreement to which it is a party or is subject;

(b) each of the Patents is presently subsisting, and the particulars of each as set out in Schedule 1 are true and correct;

(c) the Assignor has full right and title to the Patents;

(d) the Assignor was entitled to make all patent applications which it has made and none of the Inventions were at the time part of the prior art in the field or fields to which they relate;

(e) all such patent applications have been made in the prescribed form and the prescribed manner;

(f) the Assignor has not granted any licences or other user rights to any person in relation to any rights, title or interest in the Patents or the Inventions in the Territory, other than as specified in Schedule 2;

(g) the Assignor has not entered into any agreement or arrangement involving the sale, mortgage, pledge, granting of options or any other rights over the Assignor's rights, title and interest in the Patents or the Inventions, other than as specified in Schedule 2;

(h) the use by the Assignee and any sub-licensee of the Assignee of the Patents will not infringe any patent, trade mark, registered design, copyright or other intellectual property rights of any person, nor give rise to payment by the Assignee or any sub-licensee of the assignee of any royalty to any third party or to any liability to pay compensation;

(i) the Assignee will have and enjoy quiet possession of the Patents uninterrupted by the Assignor or any person claiming under the Assignor;

(j) the Assignor is not aware of any fact by which the Patents may be declared invalid, or any claim by which the Patent should be amended.

(2) The Assignor indemnifies the Assignee against any losses, costs, actions, claims, demands, expenses, judgments, court orders or other liabilities arising directly or indirectly out of or in connection with any breach by the Assignor of any of the representations, warranties or undertakings contained in clause 9(1).

Entire agreement

9. This Deed records the entire agreement between the parties and replaces all representations, warranties or proposals not embodied in this Deed.

Applicable law

10. This Deed is governed by the law of the State of Queensland and the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of that State and the Commonwealth of Australia.

Amendments

11. This Deed may not be varied except in writing signed by all of the parties.

Severability

(1)5

PATENT REEL: 049955 FRAME: 0305 12. If any provision of this Deed is held to be unlawful, invalid, unenforceable or in conflict with any rule of law, statute, ordinance or regulation, it is to be severed so that the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions are not affected.

Charges13.

All stamp duties and governmental charges arising out of or incidental to this Agreement are the responsibility of and payable by the Assignee.

14. The Assignor agrees to provide the Assignee with all financial information to the extent that it is required to satisfy the stamp duty authority in each relevant jurisdiction as to the calculation of the stamp duty payable (if any) in respect of this Agreement.

Counterparts

15. This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which will be an original but such counterparts together will constitute one and the same instrument and the date of the Deed will be the date on which it is executed by the last party.

EXECUTED as a Deed:

Executed by SECURICOM (NSW) Pty Ltd

Sole Director and Sole Company Secretary

Christopher John Burke

Executed by CJ BURKE NOMINEES Pty Ltd

цэ

- (j. -

Sole Director and Sole Company Secretary

Christopher John Burke

PATENT REEL: 049955 FRAME: 0307

×

SCHEDULE 1

817557M Status Report 20170608 13106169_1_13106205_1.pdf

See attached

•

s».

SCHEDULE 2

N/A

ta•

PATENT REEL: 049955 FRAME: 0308

Case Ref.	Instructor's Reference	Country	Official No.	Title	Owner	Caco Statue
/9CN		China	ZL200380103206.7	Solenoid operated latching strike		Registered
610179US		United States of America	7472934	Solenoid Operated Latching Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd Strike	3 Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682AU	BIOFOB_AU	Australia	2004301168	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682AUD1	BIOFOB_AUD1	Australia	2009201293	Remote entry system	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682CA	BIOFOB_CA	Canada	2535434	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682CND1	Remote Entry System - CN(Div 1)	China	ZL201110037781.8	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682EP	BIOFOB_EP	Europe	1661298	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682US	BIOFOB_US	United States of America	8266442	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682USC1	BIOFOB_US - C1	United States of America	9269208	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
642682USC2	BIOFOB_USC2	United States of America	15/000818	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Accepted
642682USC3	BIOFOB_USC3	United States of America	15/592809	Remote Entry System	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	App lodged: awaiting filing re-
700782EP	CVE_EP	Europe	1839273	Enhancing the response of biometric access systems	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	ceipt Registered
700782US	CVF_US	United States of America	8112278	Enhancing the response of biometric access systems	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
729727US	ccF_us	United States of America	8620039	Improving card device secu- Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd rity using biometrics	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
E700782DE	CVF_EP	Germany	602005018108.3 6	Enhancing the response of Signature Signat	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered

.

7 PATENT

REEL: 049955 FRAME: 0309

CVF_EP	France	1839273	Enhancing the response of Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd biometric access systems	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
CVF_EP	United Kingdom	1839273	Enhancing the response of Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd biometric access systems	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Registered
	Australia	965998	MICROLATCH	Securicom (NSW) Phyl Hd	Redictorod
	United Kingdom	820968	MICROLATCH	Securicom (NSW) Pty Ltd	Protected Inter- national TM
156192MAP	Madrid Protocol (TM)	820968	MICROLATCH	Securicom (NSW) Ptv I td	Registered
	Australia	1073585	BIOFOB	Securicom (NSM/) Ptv 1+d	Domittored

and a second sec

(IK

٠

PATENT REEL: 049955 FRAME: 0310

- 3

sà

RECORDED: 08/05/2019